

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20696/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 12/08/2009 in LPA No. 709/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SUDHIR KUMAR KATARIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and
prayer for interim relief)

Date: 03/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjiv Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. L.Nageswara Rao, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Manjit Singh, A.A.G.
 Mr. D.S. Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Ruchi Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and
perused the record.

In our view, the learned Single Judge and the
Division Bench of the High Court did not commit any
error by refusing to entertain the petitioners' prayer
for directing respondent No.1 Haryana Public Service

2

Commission to award them additional marks in the
optional paper of Zoology and declare them successful
in Haryana Civil Services Preliminary Examination held
on 26.4.2009 and also to submit their application form
for Main Examination - 2009.

The special leave petition is accordingly
dismissed.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master